

No. 07-1547

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELIZABETH AGUILERA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LEROY BACA, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS SHERIFF OF THE
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF POLICE ORGANIZATIONS, INC., ET AL.,
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL R. BROMWICH
Counsel of Record
TOMMY P. BEAUDREAU
KAREN S. BLOOM
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS,
SHRIVER & JACOBSON LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004-2505
(202) 639-7000

AUGUST 27, 2008

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. THE WIDESPREAD UNCERTAINTY ABOUT THE FIFTH AMENDMENT’S “GARRITY NOTICE” REQUIREMENT IMPAIRS THE EFFECTIVENESS AND FAIRNESS OF INVESTIGATIONS PERFORMED BY PUBLIC AGENCIES	4
A. Internal Investigations Of Alleged Misconduct By Public Employees Are Central To The Public’s Confidence In Government Institutions, Including Especially Law Enforcement Agencies	4
B. Law Enforcement Agencies’ Internal Investigations Of Misconduct Allegations Against Law Enforcement Officers Must Respect Their Fifth Amendment Rights.....	7
1. Police Officers Are Frequently Subject To Internal Investigations Of Alleged Misconduct.....	7
2. Notice Of <i>Garrity</i> Rights Is The Only Constitutionally Permissible Rule.....	9

	PAGE
3. Clear Notice Of <i>Garrity</i> Rights Promotes The Interests Of Law Enforcement Agencies, Individual Officers, And The General Public	10
C. The Conflict Among The Courts Of Appeals Regarding <i>Garrity</i> Notice Under The Fifth Amendment Has Generated Widespread Confusion And Uncertainty	14
1. The Ambiguity Resulting From The Circuit Split Has Created At Least Three Conflicting Legal Scenarios Under <i>Garrity</i>	14
2. The Confusion Over Application Of The <i>Garrity</i> Notice Requirement Is Reflected In The Ambiguous Guidance Provided To Investigators And Officers	15
II. Use Of <i>Garrity</i> Notices Is Widely Regarded As A Best Practice In Law Enforcement And Is A Practical And Effective Method For Protecting Officers' Fifth Amendment Rights ...	16
A. <i>Garrity</i> Notice Is A Best Practice In Law Enforcement	16
B. Law Enforcement Agencies Across The Nation Use <i>Garrity</i> Notices As A Practical And Effective Method For Protecting The Integrity Of Internal Investigations And Officers' Rights	19
1. Federal Agencies	20
2. State And Local Agencies.....	22

	PAGE
C. <i>Garrity</i> Notice Procedures Are Easy To Implement And Are Effective.....	23
III. This Is An Ideal Case For Review Because It Implicates Many Of The Significant Issues Presented By The Absence Of A “Bright Line” <i>Garrity</i> Rule.....	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Aguilera v. Baca</i> , 510 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2007)	10, 12, 15
<i>Confederation of Police v. Conlisk</i> , 489 F.2d 891 (7th Cir. 1973)	14
<i>Gardner v. Broderick</i> , 392 U.S. 273 (1968)	12
<i>Garrity v. State of New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gulden v. McCorkle</i> , 680 F.2d 1070 (5th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Hill v. Johnson</i> , 160 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Lybarger v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 40 Cal.3d 822, 710 P.2d 329 (1985)	12
<i>Modrowski v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 252 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Sher v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 488 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Uniformed Sanitation Men Ass'n v. Comm'r of Sanitation</i> , 426 F.2d 619 (2d Cir. 1970)	10, 14
<i>United States v. Friedrich</i> , 842 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	21-22
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Inspector General Act of 1978 (as amended), 5 U.S.C. app. 3	5

PAGE**MISCELLANEOUS**

Beau Thurnauer, <i>Best Practices Guide for Internal Affairs: A Strategy for Smaller Departments</i> (International Association of Chiefs of Police, undated), <i>available at</i> http://www.theiacp.org/documents/pdfs/Publications/BP-InternalAffairs.pdf	7, 16
Byron L. Warnken, <i>The Law Enforcement Officers' Privilege Against Compelled Self-Incrimination</i> , 16 U. BAL. L. REV. 452 (1987)....	9
California Office of the Inspector General, http://www.oig.ca.gov	5
City of Chicago Office of the Inspector General, http://chicagoinspectorgeneral.org/office-history.html	6
Consent Decree, <i>United States v. City of Steubenville</i> , Civil No. C2 97-966 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 3, 1997), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/split/documents/steubensa.htm	18, 19
Consent Judgment, <i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , No. 03-72258 (E.D. Mich. June 12, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/split/documents/dpd/detroitpd_uofwdcd_613.pdf	17
Delaware State Police Office of Professional Responsibility, http://dsp.delaware.gov/oopr.shtml	6
Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n, <i>Employee Rights and Warnings</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.fcc.gov/oig/oigrights.html	22

	PAGE
Georgia Office of the Inspector General, http://oig.Georgia.gov	5
J. Michael Hannon, <i>Security Clearances: Know Your Rights</i> , FOREIGN SERV. J. (Sept. 2005).....	16, 22
Janet Reno, U.S. Attorney Gen., Address at National Press Club Luncheon (Apr. 15, 1999), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/archive/ag/ speeches/1999/npc.htm	6-7
Law Enforcement Officers Procedural Bill of Rights, H.R. 3440, 110th Cong. (2007).....	8
Letter from Alice S. Fisher, Assistant Attorney Gen., to Vice Chairs of the President’s Council on Integrity and Efficiency and the Executive Council on Integrity and Efficiency (Jan. 11, 2006)	16
Letter from Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, to Michael O’Brien, Mayor, City of Warren, et al., Re: Warren Police Dep’t (Mar. 2, 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj. gov/crt/split/documents/wpd_talet_3-2-06.pdf ...	18
Letter from Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, to Ruth Crater, Corp. Counsel, City of Detroit, Re: Investigation of the Detroit Police Dep’t (Mar. 6, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/split/ documents/dpd/detroit_3_6.htm	17-18

	PAGE
Letter from Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice, to Subodh Chandra, Dir., Cleveland City Law Dep't, Re: Investigation of the Cleveland Div. of Police (July 23, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/split/documents/cleveland_uof.pdf	18
Letter from Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice, to Michael Brockbank, Corp. Counsel, Schenectady, Re: Investigation of the Schenectady Police Dep't (Mar. 19, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/split/documents/schenectady_ta.pdf	18
Letter from Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice, to Frank James, Baker, Donelson, Bearman, Caldwell, & Berkowitz, PC, Re: Investigation of the Alabaster Police Dep't (Nov. 9, 2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/split/documents/split_alabaster_talet_11_09_04.pdf	18
Letter from Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice, to Attorney General Kerry Drue, Dep't of Justice, et al., Re: United States Dep't of Justice Investigation of the Virgin Islands Police Dep't (Oct. 5, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/split/documents/virgin_island_pd_talet_10-5-05.pdf	18-19
Louisiana Office of the Inspector General, http://doa.louisiana.gov/oig/inspector.htm	5
Massachusetts Office of the Inspector General, http://mass.gov/ig	5

	PAGE
Matthew J. Hickman, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, <i>Bureau of Justice Statistics Special Report: Citizen Complaints About Police Use of Force</i> (June 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/ pub/pdf/ccpuf.pdf	8, 13
Memorandum from Christopher A. Wray to All Fed. Prosecutors Re: The Increasing Role of the Offices of Inspector Gen., and Uniform Advice of Rights Forms for Interviews of Gov't Employees (May 6, 2005)	20
Memorandum of Agreement Between the U.S. Dep't of Justice and the Dist. of Columbia and the Washington Metro. Police Dep't (June 13, 2001), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/split/documents/ dcmoa.htm	17
New York State Office of the Inspector General, http://www.ig.state.ny.us	5
Office of the Indep. Monitor for the Metro. Police Dep't, <i>Final Report</i> (June 13, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.policemonitor.org/ 080613reportv2.pdf	9, 24
Office of the Inspector General for the Texas Department of Criminal Justice, http://www.tdcj.state.txus/inspector.general/ inspector.gnl-home.htm	5
The State and Local Law Enforcement Discipline, Accountability, and Due Process Act, S. 449, 110th Cong. (2007)	8

	PAGE
Treasury Inspector Gen. for Tax Admin., <i>Investigatory Interview Procedures,</i> <i>available at http://www.ustreas.gov/tigta/oi_interview.shtm.....</i>	22
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv., <i>Professional Responsibility Unit and Allegations of Service LE Misconduct</i> (Feb. 2007), <i>available at http://www.fws.gov/policy/441fw5.html.....</i>	22
Wayne W. Schmidt, <i>Interviews and Interrogations of Public Employees: Beckwith, Garrity, Miranda, and Weingarten Rights, LAW ENFORCEMENT EXECUTIVE FORUM</i> (Nov. 2004)	5
